A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE)	ORDINANCE BILL NUMBER _	4	
AMENDING SECTION 10.24.140,)	for 1999		
PARKING TIME LIMITS IN)			
DOWNTOWN AREAS, AND)	Bill Number 2239		
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY)			

THE CITY OF LEBANON ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

That Section 10.24.140 of the Lebanon Municipal Code, Parking Time Limits in Downtown areas, is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 1.

No person shall stop, stand or park a vehicle for a continuous period of more than two hours, Monday through Saturday, (except holidays) from 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. on the following streets:

Main Street, east side only, from Vine Street north 324 feet; Park Street from Oak Street to Vine Street; Main Street from Oak Street to Vine Street;

No person shall stop, stand or park a vehicle for a continuous period of more В. than three hours, Monday through Saturday, (except holidays) from 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. on the following streets:

Vine Street from Second Street to Park Street, except that area located on the south side of Vine Street from Main Street to Second Street:

Ash Street from Second Street to Park Street;

Sherman Street from Second Street to Park Street:

Grant Street from Second Street to Park Street;

Maple Street from Second Street to Park Street;

and the following public parking lots;

Grant and Main Street parking lot;

Vine and Main Street parking lot.

C. The penalty for violation of this section shall be a fine of not more than \$25.00. The judge of the Municipal Court shall have authority to establish a bail schedule for bail to be posted in lieu of court appearances in a manner provided by law, and regulated by the Municipal Traffic Clerk.

Section 2.

Inasmuch as the provisions of this Ordinance are necessary for the immediate preservation of the peace, health and safety of the people of the City of Lebanon, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council of the City of Lebanon by a vote of 5 for and 1 against, and approved by the Mayor this 14th day of April, 1999.

Scott Simpson MAYOR

ATTEST: